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HOLDING:  The Arbitrator reduced a fifteen-day suspension to an eleven-day suspension for violations involving roll call, falsification of documents, and failure to carry out a work assignment.  The penalty was ultimately reduced due to the Employer’s procedural error of untimely imposition of discipline.
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Grievance was DENIED IN PART AND SUSTAINED IN PART.  


The Grievant was a Juvenile Correction Officer (“JCO”) with ten years of service with DYS when she received a fifteen-day suspension as the result of three separate rule violations.  The Grievant was disciplined for leaving roll call early and for being absent from roll call on another occasion.  The Employer also disciplined the Grievant for prematurely filling out door logs.  Additionally, the Grievant was disciplined for refusal to carry out a work assignment when she was asked to respond to a list of questions during an investigation of insubordination and the roll call violations.  Initially the Grievant failed to respond to the questions, but later answered them in an unresponsive and incomplete manner. The Grievant, prior to her suspension, had signed a statement acknowledging that she had received a copy of the DYS General Work Rules and understood them.


The Employer argued the Grievant’s misconduct clearly warranted a fifteen-day suspension.  The Grievant displayed disrespect for the authority of the Duty Officers, falsified door logs by prematurely initialing them, and repeatedly refused to answer straightforward questions about this misconduct.  The Union argued the suspension was untimely under the Collective Bargaining Agreement and under the Department of Youth Services directives.  The Union believed the Employer did not establish the charges against the Grievant and failed to follow progressive discipline.


The Arbitrator concluded the Employer had proven that the Grievant had left early and had been absent from roll call.  The Arbitrator also held the Grievant had the requisite intent to falsify records because the prematurely initialed door logs constituted a basis for presuming or imputing the necessary element of intent to establish falsification.  Likewise, the Arbitrator found the Grievant could not have accidentally or negligently initialed all of the logs.  Finally, the Arbitrator concluded the Grievant clearly refused to carry out a work assignment by refusing and not completely answering questions in an official civil employment-related investigation.


The Arbitrator examined the mitigating and aggravating factors to determine the appropriate penalty.  The Arbitrator held that previous discipline upon the Grievant for tardiness, similar to the roll call violations, suggested that prior discipline did not deter or rehabilitate the Grievant.  The Arbitrator found the Grievant’s ten-year service to be a mitigating factor as well as the Employer’s procedural violation.  Finally, the Arbitrator concluded the Employer did not violate the rules of progressive discipline given the nature of the offenses, especially for the falsification of documents.  However, the Arbitrator reduced the penalty to an eleven-day suspension and granted the Grievant 4 days of back pay solely because of the Employer’s procedural error.  Therefore, the grievance was denied in part and sustained in part.

